
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 3 December 2014 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Baldwin (Deputy Chair), Bowkett, Brock, Donovan, Henson, Laws, 
Lyons, Morris, Raybould and Williams 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 

1 Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members. 
 

 

2 Minutes  

 To sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014.  
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interest that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any discussion of the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.   
 

 

4 Local Government (Access to Information)  Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of Items 12  and 13 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and  3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 



5 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.  
 

(Pages 5 - 
8) 

6 Audit and Governance Committee Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s Auditors Grant Thornton. 
 

(Pages 9 - 
16) 

7 Annual Audit Letter  - Grant Thornton  

 To consider the report of the Council’s Auditors Grant Thornton.   
 

(Pages 17 
- 24) 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.  
 

(Pages 25 
- 34) 

9 Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee - Self Assessment 
Checklist Update 

 

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.  
 

(Pages 35 
- 40) 

10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 RIPA)  

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer/Corporate Manager Legal 
Services.  
 

(Pages 41 
- 78) 

11 Whistle Blowing Policy Update  

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer/Corporate Manager Legal 
Services. 
 

(Pages 79 
- 86) 

 
Part II: Items for consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 

12 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register ( Appendix A)  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.  
 

(Pages 87 
- 88) 

13 Protecting the Public Purse from Fraud 2014  

 To receive the Briefing Paper - Grant Thornton.  
 

(Pages 89 
- 102) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 11 March 2015 at 5.30 pm 
 



Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 3rd December 2014 
Report of: Corporate Manager (Policy, Communications and Community Engagement) 
Title: Corporate Risk Register  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Risk Management is an important element of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
Regular monitoring of the Council’s corporate risks helps to ensure that the Council’s 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.   
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
The report advises the Committee of the Council’s risk management progress and presents 
the updated Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A).  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
That the Committee reviews the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
  
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
To comply with the Council’s Risk Management Policy which states that this Committee is 
responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of risk management throughout the Council and 
regularly reviewing the Corporate Risk Register.   
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
Assistant Directors, Corporate Managers and other officers, as appropriate, are asked to 
update the Corporate Risk Register on a quarterly basis.  The register is also reviewed by the 
Chief Executive and Growth Director and the Deputy Chief Executive. This process is facilitated 
by the Policy, Communications and Community Engagement team. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
Amongst the risks set out are a number of areas relating to finance.  I am comfortable at the 
moment that the mitigations in place and proposed, will reduce the risk to the Council. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
None 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
No issues. 

[...]
the specified criteria published by the Audit 
Commission, we are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2014. 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Exeter City Council Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  |  October 2014 4

Key messages

Whole of Government Accounts We reviewed the consolidation pack which the Council prepared to support the production of Whole of 
Government Accounts.  We reported that the Council's pack was consistent with the audited financial 
statements. 

Certification of grant claims and returns As noted in our certification plan, there are only two returns applicable to Exeter City Council in 2013/14. 
We certified the Pooled Capital Receipts Return in September 2014, without qualification, ahead of the 
National deadline.
The remaining return is for Housing Benefits and the deadline for the completion of this work is 30 
November 2014. We will report our findings to the Council once this work has been completed.

Audit fee Our fee for 2013/14 was £76,283, excluding VAT which was in line with our planned fee for the year.  
Further detail is included within appendix B.

P
a

g
e
 2

0



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Exeter City Council Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  |  October 2014 5

Appendix A:  Key issues and recommendations
This appendix summarises the significant recommendations made during the 2013/14 audit. These have been agreed with the Council and were included in our Audit 
Findings Report.

No. Issue and recommendation Priority Management response/ responsible office/ due date

1. The Council is required to prepare a set of financial 
statements that meets CIPFA's requirements. The 
simplest way to ensure this is for the Council to 
self-assess its financial statements using a disclosure 
checklist.

Recommendation: Complete a disclosure 
checklist as part of the financial
[...]
JULY TO 30th 
SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
 To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st July to 30th 

September 2014, to advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report 
any emerging issues requiring consideration.  

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the second quarter of the year 2014/15 be 

noted. 
 
2.2 Members decide whether the audit report recommendation not accepted by management, as 

detailed in 8.2, is an acceptable risks to the Council. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1    One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the 

main issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been taken, 
where necessary. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 Any financial implications arising out of the Museums recommendation, will be 

considered against the risk outlined once the cost of a valuation is known. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 None.  This report is essentially about risk management. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 No comment to make. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



  

8. Report details: 
 
 This Committee is responsible for the implementation and active monitoring of audit 

processes and actions, which includes performance against the annual audit plan, 
reviewing quarterly internal audit progress reports and seeking responses and 
assurance from management regarding audit recommendations that have not been 
accepted or those not implemented within a reasonable timescale.  The 2014/15 Audit 
Plan was ap
[...]
ra Code of Practice (June 2013). 
 
A total of 4 medium and 2 low risk recommendations were made and all were accepted by management. 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 3

4



REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Meeting: 3 December 2014 
 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
 
Title: MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
 The Audit & Governance Committee should periodically evaluate its performance 

against the responsibilities set out in the terms of reference to demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to improving its governance. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
 It is recommended that the CIPFA Self Assessment Checklist – ‘Measuring the 

Effectiveness of the Audit Committee’ attached at Appendix A be completed by 
members of this committee and returned to the Audit Manager for collation of the 
results.  The results should be reported to full Council, as well as being used by this 
committee for improvement. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
 To provide assurance that the Audit and Governance Committee is operating 

effectively. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
 Member time in undertaking the self assessment and Audit Manager collating 

results/reporting results to next meeting. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications to the report.   
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 No comment to make 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 No comment to make 
 
 
8. Report details: 
 
 An effective Audit Committee gives all stakeholders additional confidence in the 

Council’s risk management, internal controls and compliance systems, internal audit 
functions and financial reports.  It: 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



  

• raises greater awareness of the need for internal control and the implementation of 
audit recommendations 

• increases public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial and other 
reporting 

• reinforces the importance and independence of internal and external audit 
provides additional assurance through a process of independent and objective 
review 

 
 The first meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee took place on 26th June 

2013.  As this committee has now been in existence for over 12 months, it would seem 
appropriate that time is taken to reflect on the effectiveness of the committee and to 
potentially identify areas for improvement.   

 
 In addition, The Audit & Governance Committee should periodically evaluate its 

performance against the responsibilities set out in the terms of reference to 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to improving its governance.  This assessment 
can take place on an individual basis and/or collectively.  The results of the evaluation 
should be reported to full Council as well as being used by the committee for 
improvement. (This issue was reported at section 2.9 of the Corporate Governance 
audit report dated 26th February 2014 and circulated to all members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee).   

 
 The terms of reference of this committee are in accordance with CIPFA’s publication 

‘Audit Committees: Practical guidance for Local Authorities’ and this guidance also 
provides a self assessment checklist, ‘Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee’ provided for this purpose.  Please see Appendix A. 

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
 Adopting best practice in corporate governance contributes to the Council’s purpose ‘A 

Well Run Council’ 
 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
 Non-compliance with Code of Corporate Governance requirements.  Completion of the 

self assessment will reduce this risk. 
 
11. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
community saf
[...]
 observe individuals who may be suspected of benefit fraud. 

• Enforce planning legislation or any condition imposed on a planning permission. 
 

1.3 RIPA requires the Council to have in place procedures to ensure that when required, 
surveillance is necessary and is properly authorised.  Surveillance is usually a last 
resort that an investigator will use to prove or disprove an allegation. RIPA sets out a 
statutory mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of covert human 
intelligence sources.  

1.4 RIPA requires that formal “Authorisation” from a senior officer must be obtained before 
carrying out covert surveillance, monitoring and other evidence-gathering activities.   

1.5    Any such Authorisation granted must be supported by an Order approving the grant or 
renewal of such Authorisation from a JP (either a District Judge or lay magistrate) 
before it can take effect.   

 
2.  Recommendations: 

 
2.1 To reaffirm the Council’s RIPA policy and agree the new format as set out in Appendix 

1 to this report. 
 

2.2 To delegate to the Monitoring Officer the authority to update and amend the policy as 
necessary.   

 
2.3 Members note that no application for covert surveillance has been made to the 

Council’s approved “Authorising officers” and as a consequence no application to the 
Magistrates Court requesting approval of any such grant has been made.   

 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To comply with the statutory provisions under RIPA and the following Home Office 

Guidance: 

• Protection of freedoms Act 2012 – Changes to provisions under the regulation of 
Investigatory powers Act 2011 (RIPA) 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



  

• Guidance to Local Authorities in England and Wales on the judicial approval 
process for RIPA and the crime threshold for directed surveillance.    

 
4 What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

 
4.1    There are no resource implications relating to this report.   
 
5. Section 151 Officer Comments: 

 
5.1 Although there are no financial resources required to implement the policy.  The policy 

itself forms an important part of the Council’s protection against acting illegally and any 
potential financial consequences that may arise as a result. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects?  
 
6.1 RIPA seeks to ensure that any interference with an individual’s rights under Article 8 is 

necessary and proportionate and therefore, there is a balance between public interest 
and an individual’s human rights.  

 
6.2 Covert surveillance will only be undertaken where there is no reasonable and effective 

alternative means of achieving the desired objective.  

6.3 RIPA must be complied with, regardless of whether the information obtained is to be 
used as evidence in court proceedings.  Failure to comply with RIPA doesn’t just mean 
that the evidence cannot be used in court; it means that the whole procedure is illegal. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
7.1 Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights provides: 

“Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence.” 

 
7.2 There can be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except 

such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society for the 
purpose of the prevention of disorder or crime.  
 

7.3 The right to non interference with an Article 8 right is not absolute. It is a qualified right. 
This means that in certain circumstances the Council may interfere with the right if the 
interference is: 

• in accordance with the law  

• necessary, and  

• proportionate  
 
8. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
8.1 It is necessary to meet the council’s objective “to run well”. 
 
9. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
9.1 The Council runs the risk that covert surveillance is undertaken without proper 

authorisation 
[...]

renewals? 

20 

 What do I do with the completed form? 21 

Cancellations 
   

Why are cancellations important? 21 

 What are my responsibilities in respect of 
cancellations? 

21 

 What do I do with the completed form? 22 

Working with or through 
other Agencies 

What do I do if I want to instruct another 
organisation to carry out surveillance? 

23 

 What do I do if I want to carry out an 
investigation with another organisation? 

24 

Record –––– keeping   What records must I keep? 24 

 How long must I keep these records? 24 

 How should the records relating to a Source 
be maintained? 

24 

Page 49



  
  
  

RIPA Joint Policy & Procedure October 2012  

Material obtained from 
surveillance or use of a 
Source investigations or 
operations 

How should material be handled and stored? 25 

 What about confidential information? 25 

Complaints Complaints 26 

Annex Authorising Officers and Senior Responsible 
Officer 

27 

 

Page 50



 

 
1 

Introduction 
 

Overview 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) means that formal authorisation 
from a senior officer must be obtained before carrying out certain surveillance, monitoring 
and other evidence-gathering activities. The Council may not carry out any other types of 
surveillance at all. 

It is important to remember that RIPA must always be complied with, regardless of whether 
the information obtained is to be used as evidence in court proceedings.  Failure to comply 

with RIPA doesn’t just mean that the evidence cannot be used in court; it means that the 

whole procedure is illegal and that the officers concerned do not benefit from the above 
protection. 
 
 
What is this document for and why is it needed? 
 

Councils’ are allowed and required to carry out investigations in relation to their duties.  
Such investigations may require surveillance or information gathering of a covert nature. 
 
Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights provides: 
 

Article 8.1: Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home 
and his correspondence. 

 
Article 8.2:  There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this 
right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic 
society: 

 
• In the interests of national security,  
• Public safety or the economic well-being of the country,  
• For the prevention of disorder or crime,  
• For the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of rights and 

freedoms of others. 
 

This right is not absolute, it is a qualified right. This means that in certain circumstances 
the Council may interfere with the right if the interference is: 
 
• in accordance with the law  
• necessary, and  
• proportionate  
 
Covert Surveillance and information gathering may constitute an interference with the right 
to respect for private and family life.  To ensure that such an action is not unlawful under 
the Human Rights Act 1998, the Council needs to meet the requirements of the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 
In simple terms, RIPA requires the Council to have in place procedures to ensure that 
when required, surveillance is necessary and is properly authorised.  Surveillance is 

Page 51



 

 
2 

usually a last resort that an investigator will use to prove or disprove an allegation. RIPA 
sets out a statutory mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of covert 
human intelligence sources (see below). RIPA seeks to ensure that any interference with 

an individual’s rights under Article 8 is necessary and proportionate and that, therefore, 
there is a balance between public interest and an individual’s human rights. Covert 

surveillance will only be undertaken where there is no reasonable and effective alternative 
means of achieving the desired objective.  
 
What is meant by necessary? 
 
It is essential to consider whether an investigation requiring surveillance 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 3 December 2014 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Greg Sheldon (Chair) 
Councillors Baldwin, Brock, Henson, Laws, Lyons, Morris, Raybould and Williams 

 
Also Present 
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, Corporate Manager - Legal, Audit 
Manager (HP) and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

 

67   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

68   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

69   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community 
Engagement was submitted, which advised the Committee of the changes made to 
the Corporate Risk Register. The Council’s corporate risk register ensures that the 
Council’s business was conducted in accordance with the law and appropriate 
standards, and that public money was safeguarded and properly accounted for and 
used economically, efficiently and effectively.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report and referred to a number of new 
risks which had been added to the Register. These included a welcome update on 
the backlog of land charge searches, which would be reduced to an acceptable 
level by the end of the year.   There had been a significant increase in land charge 
requests which had been in part due to an upturn in the housing market and vibrant 
local economy.  Despite the positive stance in this sector, he also addressed a 
Member’s comment on the impact of welfare reforms. Further clarification was still 
needed from the Department of Work and Pensions on the imminent introduction of 
Universal Credit in this area. The Assistant Director Finance stated that they had 
been studying an analysis of council tax collection rates as well as the wider topic of 
debt to look to mitigate any future concerns.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded to a Member’s comment on a number of 
issues relating to the RAMM and assured the Members that they were likely to be 
the subject of a separate briefing for Members.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register for the City Council. 
 
 
 
 
 



70   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 
 
The Senior Audit Manager, from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton 
circulated a paper which provided Members with an updated position of the 
progress made by them to deliver their responsibility as the City Council’s auditor.   
 
Further work would be carried out in respect of the 2013/14 certification work in 
respect of the City Council’s Housing Benefits as additional work on testing cases, 
including checking the evidence provided had been necessary.   A Member 
enquired if there were any underlying factors that might have contributed to the 
need for a review of a higher sample of cases.  The Deputy Chief Executive advised 
that an invitation would also be extended to the Assistant Director Customer Access 
to attend the meeting to formulate an action plan to address the issues raised.  
 
The Senior Auditor advised that further detail would be included in their Certification 
letter which would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

71   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  - GRANT THORNTON 
 
The Senior Audit Manager, from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton 
presented the Council’s Annual Audit letter which provided a summary and a 
judgement of the key findings arising from the work carried out for the City Council.  
He updated the Committee and confirmed that the Annual Audit Letter included an 
audit of the financial statements, the value for money conclusion and the pooled 
receipts return, as part of the certification of grant claims and returns.  One area of 
this work in relation to the Council’s Housing Benefits remained outstanding and a 
further breakdown of the work needed to complete this would be made at the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.    
 
The certification letter had now been completed and complied with the statutory 
deadlines.  The annual Audit Letter would be published on the City Council’s web 
site and the Audit Commission’s website. The audit fee for 2013/14 was £76,283 
excluding VAT in line with the planned fee for the year.  A copy of a Grant Thornton 
publication Rising to the Challenge, The Evolution of Local Government, which 
provided a summary of findings for a fourth year of financial checks of English local 
authorities was a useful document and would be circulated to Members for their 
information.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee received the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 

72   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report of the Audit Managers was submitted which advised of the internal audit 
work carried out during the period 1 July to 30 September 2014,  together with the 
current status of each area of the annual Audit Plan for review and the outcomes of 
the review, where completed.  It was noted that a summary of the progress made 
against the annual Audit Plan, showed that it was on target.      
 
The report also highlighted two areas where a recommendation had been made but 
not accepted by management, including the need for the completion of e-learning 
safeguarding training to be made mandatory to all staff.  It was felt although this had 
not been supported, that the issue had been raised sufficiently.  The report also 
included a number of recommendations relating to the valuation of artefacts listed in 
the Royal Albert Memorial Museums’ Accessions Register.  The Strategic 



Management Team subsequently requested that the recommendation should be 
actioned to ensure that objects in the Accession Register should be assigned a 
value and a review of the cover made on an annual basis. As a result, the 
Corporate Risk Register had also been updated.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the internal Audit Progress Report for 
the second quarter of the year 2014/15 and accepted the audit report 
recommendation not accepted by management, as detailed in the report, as being 
acceptable risks to the Council. 
 

73   MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - SELF 
ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST UPDATE 

 
The Audit Manager (HP) referred to the need for the Audit and Governance 
Committee to periodically evaluate its performance against the responsibilities set 
out in the Committee’s terms of reference to demonstrate the Council’s commitment 
to improving its governance.  A self assessment checklist/ questionnaire was 
circulated to enable Members to assess the effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee and identify any further improvements. Members had 
completed the self assessment of good practice as part of a facilitated group, which 
also helped to inform a discussion on the results of the questionnaire. A number of 
queries relating to the independent status of the Committee Members in relation to 
their membership of other Committees on the Council, and also the role of the Audit 
and Governance Committee in overseeing the Council’s Constitution were raised 
and a response would be made shortly.   
 
The self-assessment activity also raised the future focus on a number of areas and 
Members discussed the possibility of a local refresh being arranged to ensure that 
they were adequately equipped to deal with the issues raised. 
 
It was noted that the CIPFA Self Assessment Checklist – ‘Measuring the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee’ attached as an appendix to the report was 
completed by Members of the Audit and Governance Committee. The completed 
checklist will be used by this Committee to address the need for any improvement. 
 
 
 

74   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 RIPA 
 
The report of the Monitoring Officer/Corporate Manager Legal Services was 
submitted and reminded Members of the obligations under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Council’s RIPA Policy.  Article 8 of 
the European Convention on Human Rights provided for ‘Everyone has the right to 
respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence’. There can 
be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as 
in accordance with the law. In certain limited circumstances, the Council may 
interfere with the right provided the interference is in accordance with the law,  
necessary, and proportionate.  

 
RIPA requires the Council to have in place procedures to ensure that when 
required, covert surveillance was necessary and properly authorised.  Surveillance 
was usually a last resort. RIPA sets out a statutory mechanism for authorising 
covert surveillance and the use of covert human intelligence sources. RIPA requires 
that formal “Authorisation” from a senior officer must be obtained before carrying out 
covert surveillance, monitoring and other evidence-gathering activities. Any such 
Authorisation granted must be supported by an Order approving the grant or 



renewal of such Authorisation from a Justice of the Peace (either a District Judge or 
lay magistrate) before it could take effect.   
 
The Monitoring Officer, Corporate Manager Legal Services responded to a 
Member’s comment on the changes, confirming that even though no authorisations 
had been granted in the last two years investigating officers needed to follow the 
authorisation process.  She and the Assistant Director Environment were the 
authorising officers. One other change made was to have the Deputy Chief 
Executive as the Senior Responsible Officer.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the following:-  
 
(1) a reaffirmation of the Council’s RIPA policy and the new format as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the circulated report; 
 

(2)   delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to update and amend 
the Policy as necessary, and   

 
(3)  as no application for covert surveillance had been made to the Council’s 

approved “Authorising officers”, it was noted that as a consequence no 
application to the Magistrates’ Court requesting approval of any such grant 
had been made.   
 
 

 

75   WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY REVISION 
 
The Monitoring Officer/Corporate Manager Legal Services presented a report which 
proposed a revision of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  This needed to be 
updated to take into account changes to the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 
From June 2014, a whistleblowing disclosure could only qualify for protection if an 
employee reasonably believed that their disclosure was made ‘in the public interest’.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council be requested to approve the revised Whistle 
Blowing Policy dated 25 July 2014, which was attached to the circulated report, and 
the Constitution amended accordingly.  
 
 
 

76   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)  ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 

77   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER ( APPENDIX A) 
 
The report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community 
Engagement was submitted which advised the Committee of the changes to the 
Risk Register and which was included as an appendix.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the details contained in Appendix A.  
 



78   PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE FROM FRAUD 2014 
 
A briefing paper from Grant Thornton on protecting the public purse which included 
strategies for Exeter City Council was presented. The purpose was to provide an 
information source to support Members on considering their Council’s fraud 
detection activities and also make a caparison with similar local authorities. It also 
provided a focus for discussing local and national fraud risks, to reflect on local 
priorities and consider the current strategy resources and capability for tackling 
fraud.  
 
 The Assistant Director Finance responded to a Member’s question on the checks 
made to confirm those households in receipt of the Single Occupancy Council Tax 
discount in relation to other records held by the Council such as the Electoral Roll.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the briefing paper.  
 

79   FAILURE TO DECLARE DISCLOSEABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer and Corporate Manager Legal Services reminded Members 
of their responsibility to declare any interests and particularly Declarations of 
Discloseable Pecuniary Interest or DPIs.  She advised that the Leader of Dorset 
County Council had faced prosecution for not properly declaring that he had a 
Discloseable Pecuniary interest (DPI).  He had three offences under the Localism 
Act 2011. She reminded Members of the importance that, if they had a DPI, they 
should remove themselves from the Committee meeting so that they did not have 
the opportunity to debate or vote on the matter when it is discussed.  There was a 
reputational issue not only for the individual Member, but also the Council.  If 
Members were in doubt about any interest, they should always contact her to 
discuss in advance of a meeting.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 

Chair 


